

No. 93564-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON IN

MICHAEL BRADY,

Plaintiff,

v.

AUTOZONE STORES, INC., and AUTOZONERS, INC.,

Defendants.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION**

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346

jneedlel@wolfenet.com

LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY

L. NEEDLE

119 First Avenue South, Suite 200

Seattle, Washington 98104

Telephone: (206) 447-1560

Toby J. Marshall, WSBA #32726

tmarshall@terrellmarshall.com

TERRELL MARSHALL LAW

GROUP PLLC

936 North 34th Street, Suite 300

Seattle, Washington 98103

Telephone: (206) 816-6603

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington Employment Lawyers
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court should exercise its authority to reformulate the certified questions	5
B. Employers have an affirmative duty to provide rest and meal breaks to employees and to ensure those breaks comply with the requirements of WAC 296-126-092	6
C. Employees establish a prima facie case for break violations when they show by a preponderance of the evidence that they failed to receive the breaks to which they were entitled.....	13
D. To the extent employees are allowed to waive their right to meal breaks, such waivers are an affirmative defense and should be strictly construed.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

STATE CASES

Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.,
159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007) 12, 16

Darling v. Champion Home Builders Co.,
96 Wn.2d 701, 638 P.2d 1249 (1982) 13

Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms, Inc.,
183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015) 3, 6, 8, 9, 13

Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.,
160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007) 13

Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash. v. Miller,
87 Wn.2d 70, 549 P.2d 9 (1976) 17

Hill v. Garda CL Northwest, Inc.,
179 Wn.2d 47, 308 P.3d 635 (2013) 13, 14

Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.,
113 Wn. App. 401, 54 P.3d 687 (2002) 16

Jones v. Best,
134 Wn.2d 232, 950 P.2d 1 (1998) 17

McConnell v. Mothers Work, Inc.,
131 Wn. App. 525, 128 P.3d 128 (2006) 14

Parrish v. W. Coast Hotel Co.,
185 Wash. 581, 55 P.2d 1083 (1936) 3, 12, 17

Pellino v. Brink's Inc.,
164 Wn. App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011) *passim*

<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998)	16
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007)	4, 13
<i>Travelers Cas. & Surety Co. v. Wash. Trust Bank</i> , 186 Wn.2d 921, 383 P.3d 512 (2016)	6
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 1001 v. Mut. Ben. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 47, 925 P.2d 212 (1996)	11
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 583, 13 P.3d 677 (2000)	16
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002)	7

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brady v. AutoZone Stores, Inc.</i> , No. C13-1862 RAJ, 2015 WL 5732550 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 30, 2015)	3
<i>Brady v. AutoZone Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01862-RAJ, 2016 WL 7733094 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 9, 2016)	6

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 49.12.005(5)	6
RCW 49.12.010	6, 18
RCW 49.12.105	12

RCW 49.12.170.....	9
RCW 49.12.187.....	16
WAC 296-126-002(3)	9
WAC 296-126-092.....	7-10

STATE RULES

CR 23(b)(3)	15
-------------------	----

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	17
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annette Bernhardt et al., <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities</i> (2009)	2
Jacob Meyer & Robert Greenleaf, <i>Enforcement of State Wage and Hour Laws: A Survey of State Regulators</i> (2011)	1
Oxford Dictionary (US) (Oxford University Press 2017).....	10
Wash. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. Admin. Policy ES.C.2 (2008).....	11
Wash. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. Admin. Policy ES.C.6 (2005).....	16
